yields in cases of additional water supply are seen mainly for cotton and grains23. Actual

yields for the cash crop cotton show, that even at an average water supply (as in 2003), the

observed cotton yield averages of 1.5-1.8 t/ha are quite low compared to the potential yields

of around 3.5 t/ha. Therefore, it seems reasonable that the cropping areas for cotton were not

23 Here, mainly fodder maize is used as a secondary crop in crop rotation; the strong amplitude of grains is a

consequence of the very low cropping area mainly on marginal land compared to the other crops.

Table 8-2, continued

Scenario Analyses-Results

118

always adequate. The cotton quota system is one major factor responsible for cotton cropping

on marginal land. Salt stress due to non-effective leaching and salt accumulation, low

efficiencies and political settings (the cotton quota system even on marginal land) amplify this

effect. This effect will be examined in more detail in later scenarios. A potential enhancement

of cotton yields is seen in all districts, mainly for medium soils, whereas alfalfa yields may

increase with more water mainly in light soils24.

-60%

-40%

-20%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

water supply -25% -10% -7% -12% -23% -18% -2% -10% -6%

water supply -50% -18% -13% -36% -29% -43% -10% -28% -25%

water supply +25% 15% 8% 4% 63% 12% 0% 7% 2%

water supply +50% 32% 13% 5% 76% 15% 1% 8% 3%

cotton wheat rice
other

grain
alfalfa

vegetab-

les
fruit potato

Figure 8-3 Crop yield modification per water supply experiments compared to Baseline 1 (in %)

Source:  model simulation results

Evapotranspiration

Because crop yields are a function of crop-specific factors and evapotranspiration (see

chapter 3), the change of actual evapotranspiration (ETa) under different water supply

scenarios will be considered in more detail.

Under status quo conditions related to crop type and cropping area, model results

show that the actual evapotranspiration for all crops per district is reduced by 9 % and 21 %

[…]

46 Production costs (USD)= cropping area (ha)*var. costs (USD/ha).

Scenario Analyses-Results

165

can be expected due to the reduction of crop prices (see Table 8-41) and an increment of

variable costs due to acreage expansion (see Table 8-40). In these situations, the gross margin

reduction for rice, fruit and, to some extent, wheat and vegetables is responsible for the total

gross margin decrease (see Table 8-44). The relatively high reductions (43%) in Bagat and

Kushkupir are caused by a sharp loss of gross margins for rice and wheat in Bagat and rice

and vegetables in Kushkupir.

In situations with less water, a 17% reduction in gross margins can be expected (see

Table 8-43). Indeed, crop sales prices rose, but crop quantity and revenues were reduced (see

Table 8-42). This effect is primarily caused by a huge decrease in cotton of about 61 %.

Table 8-43 Gross margins, total per district in 10
6
 USD and change per district and crop between

experiments with water supply +50% and water supply -50% compared to Baseline 3

scenario (in %)

 Gross margin [106 USD] Gross margin change to
Baseline 3 [%]

 Baseline 3 wsdt+50%

cppcalc

wsdt-50%

cppcalc

wsdt+50%

cppcalc

wsdt-50%

cppcalc

Khazarasp 8.07 5.65 6.22 -30.0 -22.9
Khanka 9.63 9.00 7.08 -6.5 -26.4
Urgench 8.63 7.10 6.97 -17.7 -19.2
Yangibazar 5.83 4.56 4.08 -21.7 -29.9
Gurlan 10.94 7.70 8.99 -29.6 -17.8
Bagat 5.53 3.13 5.38 -43.3 -2.7
Yangiarik 6.14 4.85 5.86 -21.0 -4.6
Khiva 5.17 3.94 4.30 -23.9 -16.8
Kushkupir 5.22 2.97 5.87 -43.1 12.6
Shavat 8.90 8.32 6.67 -6.4 -25.0
Sum/avg 74.03 57.22 61.42 -22.7 -17.0

Source:  model simulation results

Table 8-44 Gross margin changes per crop compared to Baseline 3 (in % and 10
6
 USD)

 cotton wheat rice other

grain

alfalfa vege-

table

fruit potato

wsdt+50%cppcalc
GM

*
, 106 USD 13.66 8.07 15.98 -0.04 7.51 5.09 5.50 1.45

GM, change to BL3 [%]1 -7 -23 -40  -19 -22 -34 -0.3
GM for wsdt+50%cppcalc, change to BL3 [106 USD]

Khazarasp 0.06 -0.64 -1.34 0.00 -0.12 -0.09 -0.30 0.000
Khanka 0.16 -0.06 -0.10 -0.02 -0.21 -0.03 -0.35 -0.001
Urgench -0.03 0.01 -0.75 -0.03 -0.12 -0.15 -0.46 0.000
Yangibazar -0.01 -0.23 -0.41 -0.01 -0.27 -0.08 -0.26 0.000
Gurlan 0.04 -0.05 -2.05 -0.08 -0.25 -0.23 -0.61 -0.001
Bagat -0.28 -0.61 -0.99 -0.01 -0.05 -0.14 -0.32 0.000
Yangiarik -0.05 -0.05 -0.76 -0.02 -0.22 -0.15 -0.03 0.000
Khiva 0.01 -0.14 -0.50 -0.04 -0.15 -0.19 -0.22 -0.001
Kushkupir -0.87 -0.34 -0.90 0.00 -0.09 -0.03 -0.01 0.000
Shavat -0.04 0.02 -0.20 -0.02 -0.32 0.00 -0.02 -0.001

Scenario Analyses-Results

166

 cotton wheat rice other

grain

alfalfa vege-

table

fruit potato

wsdt-50%cppcalc

GM, 106 USD 4.59 9.33 22.21 0.19 9.39 6.19 8.11 1.42
GM, change to BL3 [%]1 -61 -8 -6  3 2 8 -1.8

GM per district for wsdt-50%cppcalc, change to BL3 [106 USD]
Khazarasp -1.53 0.02 -0.30 0.00 0.01 0.00 -0.04 0.000
Khanka -1.92 -0.17 -0.36 0.00 -0.05 0.00 -0.02 -0.010
Urgench -1.03 -0.20 -0.31 -0.01 -0.06 -0.01 -0.05 -0.001
Yangibazar -1.31 -0.11 -0.16 0.00 -0.13 -0.01 -0.02 -0.001
Gurlan -1.27 -0.10 -0.50 -0.01 0.01 -0.03 -0.04 -0.004
Bagat -0.39 -0.03 0.04 0.02 0.19 -0.01 0.03 -0.001
Yangiarik -0.24 -0.04 -0.04 0.00 0.11 -0.01 -0.07 -0.001
Khiva -0.71 -0.06 -0.08 -0.01 0.03 -0.02 -0.02 -0.003
Kushkupir -0.18 0.13 0.10 0.03 0.17 0.11 0.29 0.000
Shavat -1.51 -0.26 -0.17 0.00 -0.21 -0.02 -0.04 -0.010

Notes:  *GM=gross margin
 because of partly negative values, percent change for other grains cannot be determined

Source:  model simulation results

To summarize, the model simulations indicate that increasing the water supply will

cause crop sales prices to decrease due to increased acreage and crop supply. Simultaneously,

total revenues will be increased because of higher crop quantity, but total variable costs will

decrease; in sum, the gross margins at that level of water supply will decrease.

In situations with lower water supply, crop sales prices will increase at slightly